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Baltimore County County Office Building |
W * Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Mr. Ned l:owler
.;_F' II:{? Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 ;;;LIJ 1, 2000
AV e

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

Mausoleums are considered to be non-residential principal structures and are
subject to the requirements of Section 1B01.2.C.1.a, B.C.Z.R. A thorough assessment of
April 13, 2000 the zoning case history for this property may show zoning relief granted for setback and

design requirements.
Mr. Ned Fowler

SCI Management L.P. Pursuant to Section 1B01.1.C.9, B.C.Z R. funeral establishments are permitted by
P.O. Box 130548 Special Exception in the D.R. zones. Setbacks are pursuant to Section 1B01.2.C.1.a,,
Houston, TX 77219-0548 B C Z.R Residential transition area requirements as per Section 1BOI.1.B.1. will apply.
Dear Mr. Fowler: All developmeiit within Baltimore County must have full development, zoning
and permit approval. You may contact the Office of Development Management at 111
RE: Zoning Verification, Gardens of Faith, 5598 Trumps Mill Road, 14" Election West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 887-3335 for inquires
District pertaining to site construction issues and the development approval process. You may
contact the Office of Permits at the address above, (410) 887-3900 for building permit
Your letter to Mr. Jablon dated March 16, 2000 has been referred to me for reply. application requirements. Iam enclosing a copy of the zoning checklist requirements
No site plan information was included with your letter. non-residential properties for your use. Additionally, 1am including information on how
to purchase a copy of the B.C.ZR. If you plan to develop in the county, it is strongly
The above referenced property is currently zoned D.R.3.5. Enclosed, please find advised you obzain these regulations.

a copy of a portion of Baltimore County zoning maps NE-6E and 6F.
1 trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and

Ycu may contact the Baltimore County Office of Planning at 401 Bosley Avenue, responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 887-3211 to discuss Master Plan considerations. do nct hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Cemetery use is permitted in the aforementioned zone by the grant of a Special Sincerely,
Exception from the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. The proposed use
would be subject to the requirements of Sections 401 and 502 of the Baltimore County e 7( \
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). I have included information on the Special Exception C
Process. Lloyd T. Moxley

Planner 11

If the cemetery has existed prior to the inception of zoning regulations in Zoning Review
Baltimore County, which occurred in 1945, and the use has continued uninterrupted since
that date it may be considered as non-conforming. Non-conforming uses are subject to LTM kew

the requirements of Section 104, B.C.Z.R. A search of the zoning records shows multiple
cases associated with this property. These cases include but are not limited to 2900-S,
65-23-SPH, 84-144-SPH, 94-13-SPHA, 95-332-SPH, and 96-249-A. [ have included a
copy of the order for the latter case. This is not to be considered the extent of zoning
history for this property. It would be advisable to engage an attorney familiar with
Baltimore County zoning who can research the case files and assess the present and
poter:itial status of the property.
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:: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & BEFORE THE Associates, Inc., who prepared the site plan. This site plan was offered Specifically, there exists on this portion of the site a large 80 ft.
ZONING VARIANCE

Trumps KLl Road (55981 o e and eccepted into the record as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioner by 40 ft. metal garage which houses the maintenance staff and machinery.
Trumps Mill Road (5598)

Gardens of Faith Cemetery OF BALTIMORE COUNTY was represented by Newton A. Williams, Esquire. Charles Wilson, a neigh-
14th Election District

6th Councilmanic District Case No. 94-13-SPHA bor, who resides at 1 Trumps Court also appeared as an interested party.

tures must be located where shown on the site Plan. Obviously, development

of the property in this manner, utilizes a reasonable traffic and architec-

Ms. Rex indicated that approximately 12 employees work out of this mainte- tural scheme for the entire site. Moreover, public utilities are available

nance garage. The nature of the existing use requires continuing upkeep only to this portion of the property. For all of these reasons, the Peti-
Gibraltar Mausoleum Company There were no Protestants present.

and care of the property and grave sites. As shown in the photographs
Petitioner

tioner seeks the variances and special hearing relief.
Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject site is 96.33

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

He noted a small red line change to the location of the build-
the site of the Gardens of Faith Cemetery. The property is near the junc-

55 e building. This building is also utilized by administrative/maintenance
This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner on Petitions for

ing which does not affect Lhe variances pProposed. He also discussed the
tion ot the Baltimore Beltway (I1-695) and 1-95. Further, the property imme-

' personnel for the upkeep and operation of the facility.
Special Hearing and Variance for the property located at 5598 Trumps Mill

contemplated landscaping which will buffer the proposed building from the
diately abuts Trumps Mill Road to the south and Lillian Holt Drive to the

: Ms. Rex noted that the two buildings presently in place are insuffi-
Road, in the Overlea section of Baltimore County. The property is more

adjacent property. This property, which is owned and occupied by an elder-
west. Ms. Rex testified that her company acquired the site in August of

: cient to accommodate the staffing needs for the site. Particularly, she
well known as the location of the Gardens of Faith Cemetery. As to the

ly gentlemen is the only residential property which will be impacted by the

" ¢ seeks approval of an expan- 1992. Gibraltar Mausoleum Company is a national company which specializes noted that office administration locations for the sales representatives proposed improvements. Further, the Petitioner produced a letter from that
tition for Special Hearing, the property owner

Peta P in the ownership and operation of cemeteries and similar facilities. The

. and other white collar employees of the site are located off of the proper-
sion of the service area and a confirmation of the actual on site placement

property owner, Emory Pscherer, evidencing his support for the project.
company owns a number of cemeteries in the Baltimore Metropolitan area and

ty. That is, due to the lack of admini j oper-
of the existing office, maintenance building and existing garage building, ! ° : administrative/office space on the proper

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning
numerous sites across the country.

ibi ty, the sales representatives and other managers of the property are locat-
all as shown on the site plan marked as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1. Fur-

regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his
As to the prior zoning history of the property, same was approved for

i . ed at several different locations offsite. In order to remedy this defi-
ther, the Petitioner seeks a modification of the relief afforded in cases

property. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 20& (1973). To prove practical diffi-

use as a cemetery or burial ground within case No. 2900-S on May 24, 1954. ciency, construction of a 70 ft. x 50 ft. office building is proposed as
No. 2900-S and 65-23-SPH.

culty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:
Under case No. 65-23-SPH, a setback variance was granted permitting a mini-

shown on the site plan. Further, a parking lot to accommodate the public 1)
As to the Petition for Zoning Variance, relief is sought for a number

whether strict compliance with requirement
would unreasonably prevent the use of the proper-

ty for a permitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome;

i mim distance of 20 ft. froo kit i of way for Trumps Mill Road and employees is proposed. This office building will provide needed space
of proposed and existing improvements. Primarily, variances are requested

%

to any permanent structures and/or grave sites on the property. As shown

£

- and accommodate the needs of the staff.
from Sections 1B0O1.1.B.l.c and 1BD1.2.C.1.a of the Baltimore County Zoning

FILING
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2 wheth th t d i
on the site plan, the cemetery is divided into a number of sections. Ms. ) eraer e grant would do substantial

injustice to applicant as well as other property
owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxa-

tion than that applied for would give substantial
relief; and

Regulations (B.C.Z2.R.). A comprehensive list of the variances requested is

R FILING
Z

As noted in Exhibit A and on the site plan, the variances which are
Rex indicated that there are approximately 17,000 existing graves at this

s requested all relate to the existing and proposed buildings. Specifically,
attached hereto and made a part hereof, marked as Exhibit A.
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site, however, there is a substantial amount of room for more. As is the

Z

o

07

. : in that the buildings are located on the southeast corner of the site, they
Appearing at the hearing held for this case was Sarah Rex, District

3 hether relief can be d i -
case with most cemeteries, the predominant use of the total acreage is for ) whelher reller ca granted in such fash

ion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

: : are near the property line. The Petitioner noted that the buildings should
Manager for the Gibraltar Mauscleum Co., property owner. Also appearing 1in

grave sites. A small portion of the site on the southeast corner of the

)

be located, where proposed, so as not to int £
support of the Petition was Geoff Schultz, Engineer/Surveyor of McKee and Propo 50 o interiere with the balance of the

tract is reserved for the administrative/maintenance facilities.

use of the property for grave sites. Further, in order toc cluster all

ORDER RECEI

Date
By

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach,

ORDER RECE
ORDER RECEIV

Date
By

administrative/maintenance buildings in the same area, the proposed struc- u; 28 (1974).

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner

. A OB Pv. 9
It is clear from the testimony that if the variances are granted, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a Petition for Special Hearing for approv- Office of Plamg and Zoning N %) wal mmng
such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. al of an expansion of the service area and a confirmation of the actual ‘ -\.- : _ qu S?HA
and will not result in any injury to the public good. onsite placement of the existing office, maintenance building and existing s D Mﬂ‘ Cmmm d Bll:lluo&unuy

Suite 113 Courthouse

5598 Trumps Mill Road
_ . . ] _ 400 Washiington Avenue for the property located at Gardens of Faith Cemetery - Lillian Holt Dri
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it garage building, all as shown on the site plan marked as Petitioner's Towson, Mlg) 21204 (410) 887-4386 4 i _ve

is clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result Exhibit No. 1., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

August 11, 1993
if the wvariances are not granted. It has been established that special IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that approval for modification of the relief

i the desoription and plat stteched
Commissionss o? the %ew!é‘; area and a
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc- afforded in cases No. 2900-S and 65-23-SPH, be and is hereby GRANTED, confirmation of the actual, on site placement of the existing office, maintenance

building and the existing garage building as shown on the attached plan, to modify
ture which is the subject of the variances requested, and that the require- subject, however, t. the following restriction which are conditions prece- ‘ Cases 2900S and 65-23-SPH.

ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use dent to the relief granted herein:

Newton A. Wlliams, Esquire
of the land due to the special conditiouns unique to this particular par- 1. The Petitioner may apply for its building Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams, Chta.
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware Court Towers
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk Towson, Maryland 21204
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever RE: Case No. 94-13-SPHA
variances will be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
would be required to return, and be responsible Gibraltar Mausoleum, Petitioner —~—
for returning, said property to its original Salurmaly $00i00 and alfiem, undr s ponaioe of parkey, et Ve oo e
B.C.2-R. condition. Dear Mr. Williams: ou o1 prepery whish & the subiost of this Putiion

: Loget Ownerpi:

i ing, [ am, likewise, persuaded that same should P
As to the special hearing _ g Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned Gibraltar Mausolewm Co

be aranted. Clearly, development of the property in the manner proposed _m / case. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT accordance with the attached Order.
will not be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the Zoning Commissioner for

cel. In addition, the variances requested will not cause any injury to

the public health, safety and general welfare. Further, granting of the

party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) 8, Vice President
days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an

appeal, please contact the Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

L)
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public Very truly yours,

of the B.C.Z.R.

9102 Meridian Street, 1-800-866-6287
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the re-

ox Adrne BT
lief requested should be granted.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT %&dﬂf b Williss, Chtd. ‘Wmmmu" Indians 46260
- -
Zoning Commissioner ' . MName, Address and phane rumber of Fapranentaive  ba contasted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun- | for Baltimore County /J”'ﬁ"% >
E LES :mmun 'Bullnr!“ Newton A. Williams
ty this /0’ day of August,1993, that variances fram Sections 1B0l.1.B.l.c, p—tly

e ' - cc: Ms. Sarah Rex, 1 Vale Road, Suite 100, BelAir, Md. 21014 210 W. Permsylvania Am_m&}?m "Wo court Towers 823~7800
and 1B01.2.C.1.a. of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.2.R.) Mr. Geoff Schultz, McKee and Assoc., Inc. — BWson, W 21204 ~ Fane T

land 21204 .
M-M_ﬁ Sb—  cprcy -
attached hereto and made a part hereof, marked as Exhibit A, be and is

unovalintis for Massig
hereby GRANTED; and, ,‘ \ e folnutng datne
M

o ——

.’




®
Petition

®
for Variance

SPHA

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County

for the property located at

5598 Trumps Mill Road
Gardens of Faith Cemetery - Lillian Holt Drive

which is presently zonsd D.R.3.5

mmmmuunummmazmmm«m&mww. o
The undersigned. legal owner(s) of the property situate in Batimore County and which is describad in the description and plat sttached

hereto and made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Vanance from Sectioni(s}

See attached Exhibit A

of the Zoming Regulations of Battimore County 1o the Zoning Law of Batimore County, for the following reasons: (indicats hardship or

practical dithiculty)

See attached Exhibit B

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.‘
t or we. agree to pay expenses of above Vanance adverising. posting etc ., upon filing of this patmo?"l. and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoring regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Batimore County

Contract Furchase: L esses

Mype 1 2Print Na—e' -

Sgnature

Iy s T T T T rocoae

anceey o et e Newton A, Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chtd.

Type o Br-r RName

n.gnature

700 Court iowers
210 W. Pennsvlvania Avenue 823-7800
Aodress Phone ho

Towson, Maryland 21204

N Srate Zipcode

. "\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
f unavaliable for Hearing
.
\- "/ REVIEWED BY:

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

L'We dc solamnty geclare and affirm unoer the penaittes of perury, that |/we are the
Iegal ownets) of the property wihich s the subject of this Petition

L egal Owneris)

Gibraltar Mausoleum Company

Tupe of Print Nare:

C e
o -

Sn—gnature

Craig innis, Vice President

i'Tyn; of Print Name)

Sgnature

9102 Meridian Street,1-800-866-6287
Address - Fhone No

Indianapolis, Indiana 46260

CHy State Zipcode
Name. AGaness ANa pRONE RUMDE! Of WQAl Ownet CONIACT DurCRESET OF represenanve
to be cortacted

Newton A. Williams
Nfﬁb Court Towers 823-7800

MiRison, MD 21204 Prone No

OFFICE USE on v TN

the following detes

ALL

Tt /35—

Touwnsn, Marylond

ouum---f’/.».’-f.-----_

Date of Posting.... 20535 ...

Posted for: /,éf%s.-ft;di--4{é§;§ZJLﬁ}-;:Zf.-_Aﬁ(i:;tir}zz----------,-------------.-----------.-----

Petitioner: ..-éﬁ:é.&é[‘:(.---.[:fﬂ.u.e./.*;uaw.-- Seeecmcecsasmensesammssesmnammamarer—aee——eann- - -
Locaton o peoperty:- 2.3 4o L2 t-20c L1 Moy sl g L7 H Lo

EXHIBIT A

Variances from Section 1BO1.1B.1.C. pursuant Section
1B01.1B.1.C., as follows:

NEW DUILDING AND NEW PARKING LOT

1. As to the proposed new office building, an R.T.A. setback
variance of 53 feet for the required 75 feet; and

2, As to the proposed new parking lot for the new building,
placement partially within the 50 foot R.T.A. buffer area®,

EXISTING, METAL GARAGE

1. As to the existing metal garage, an R.T.A. setback variance
of 12 feet for the required 75 feet; and

2. As to the existing metal garage, retained placement
entirely in the R.T.A. buffer area.

EXISTING, MAINTENANCE AND OFFICE BUILDING AND PARKING LOT

1, As to the existing, maintenance and office building an
R.T.A. setback variance of 36 feet for the required 75 feet;
and

2. As to the existing, maintenance and office building,
retained placement partially within the 50 foot R.T.A. buffer
area.

3. As to the existing parking lot and driveway areas for this
maintenance and office building an R.T.A. setback variance of 4
feet for the required 75 feet; and

4. As to the existing parking lot and driveway areas for this

maintenance and office building retained placement partially
within the 50 foot R.T.A. buffer,.

EXISTING, METAL GARAGE

l. A variance from Section 1B0l1.2C.l.a.as to the existing,
metal garage, to permit an existing non-residential, principal
building setback of 12 feet for either a 20 foot side yard or
30 foot rear yard as the case may be.

4653C (1)

.
LI I

EXHIBIT B

1. The proposed new, less than 3,500 square foot, upscale
office building is needed to properly serve this community
cemetery, and will enhance this area of the cemetery.

2, There is only one home that sets up this R.T.A. area.

3. There is an existing cemetery office and maintenance
building within 35 feet of the property lien and 135 feet of
the same dwelling, as well as an existing cemetery garage
within 15 feet of the property line and 102 feet of the same
house.

4. The new, upgrading owners of the cemetery wish to place the
new, residential appearing office buildings near the existing
cemetery buildings, and cannot do so without the requested
variances.

5. The requested variances will place the new residential
appearing office building away from the homes in the area to
the south and the west.

6. That is impractical to relocate the existing garage and the
existing maintenance and office building with parking lot and
driveways both of which were placed near the southern boundary
line, in the rear of this parcel before the 1971 Zoning
Regulations, and subsequent revisions which established R.T.A.
requirements and other changes to the Regulations.

7. That thehproposed corner area in the rear of the cemetery
is the only space available for offices, the rest being graves
and/or without all needed public utilities which are available
in this corner.

4653C (2)

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

94-13 - § PHfP

MCKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineering - Surveying - Real Estate Development

SHAWAN PLACE. § SHAWAN ROAD HUMNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21030

Telephone {410) 527-1555
Facsimde  {410) 527-1563

June 22,

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF

GARDENS OF FAITH CEMETERY

5598 TRUMPS MILL ROAD

14TH ELECTION DISTRICT ) X
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND il LAND,

R TTTT U

. Beginning at a point on the southeast side of Lillian Holt
Drive (70 feet wide) at the intersection with the northeast side
of Trumps Mill Road (30 feet wide); thence running along the
southeast side of Lillian Holt Drive, North 06° 47' 57" East
15.17 feet, by a curve to the left, having a radius of 714.07
feet, and an arc length of 297.18 feet, and North 36° 48" 20"
East 2,283.49 feet to a point; thence running South 62° 59' 21*
East 484.48 feet to a point on the southwest side of the
Baltimore Beltway; thence running along said southwest side,
South 34° 16' 29" East 262.40 feet, South 36° 18' 20" East 451.28
feet.and South 31° 44' 25" Eust 216.29 feet to a point; thence
running South 18° 16' 29" West 406.77 feet, South 03° 47’ 05"
East 354.20 feet, South 18° 16°' 29" West 1,327.26 feet, South 18°
16' 29" West 30.87 feet to a point in the centerline of Trumps
Mill Road, South 18° 16° 29" West 35.48 feet, North 62° 59' 21*
West 2,051.68 feet, North 25° 25°' 3g- East 23.29 feet, North 64°
34' 21" West 87.47 feet, by a curve to the right, having a radius
of ?63:00 feet, and an arc length of 101.10 feet to the point of
beginning. Containing 96.44 gross acres of land, more or less.

Being all that land as recorded in deeds 31837204, 33197131,

3527/391! 3847/115, 4049/16, and 4101/476. RAlso known as 5598
Trumps Mill Road and located in the 14th Election District,

T0:  PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
July 22, 1993 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

MR A 111 West Chesapeake Avenue )
Posted by B Zoning Adininistration & Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 Harry Todd

Development Mazagesiont
Bumber of igns: é 111 “Vest Uhesireake onun Account: R-0C1-6150

Towson, Marylas:! 21204

w
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., 19?:3

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the a ent was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once h of ,_ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on _;.2 19@.
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July 14, 1993

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will bold a public hearing on the property idsntifisd herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapsake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 94-13-SPHA {Item 12)

5598 Trumps Mill Road - Gardens of Faith Cemstery

SEC Lillian Holt Drive and Trumps Mill Road

14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic

Patitioner{s): Gibraltar Mausnleum Company

HEARING: WONDAY, ADGUST 9, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. in Rm. 118, 0ld Courthouse.

Special Hearing to approve an expansion of the service area and a confirmmtion of the actumal, on-site
placement of the existing office, saintenance building, and the existing garwge building as shown on the
sulmitted plan, to modify cass #2900-S5 and #65-23-SPH.

Variance to permit RTA setbecks of 53, 12, 36, and 4 feet, respectively, in lisu of the required 75 fest
for the proposed pew offlce building, existing metal gearmge, existing saintenance and office bullding,
and the existing parking lot apd driveway areas for the maintensnce end office building; to permit
placemsut partially within the 50 foot BTA buffer ares for the proposed new perking lot for the pew
building; to permit retainad placessnt pertially within the 50 foot KA buffer ares for the existing
maintenance and office building, and for the existing parking lot and drivewey sees for the msintensoce
and office building; to permit retained placessnt entirely in the RTh boffer arwa for the existing wmetal
garage; and to permit an existing non-residential, principal building setbeck of 12 fest for either a X
foot xide yard or 30 foot rear yard as the case may be for the sexisting metal garage.

@iﬁ.‘u

Armold Jablon
Director

Gibraitar Msusoletm Company
Bewton A. Willisms, Esquire

WOTES: (1) ZOWING SIGN & POST MUST BX RETUREED 710 Mi. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVEWUE ON THE PEARTNG DATX.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMODATIONS PLEMSE CALL 887-3353.
(3) TOR INFORSATION CONCERING THE FILZ AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFYICE AT 887-3391.

L& —

c/o Gibraltor Mausoleum Company
9102 Merdian Street
Indianapclis, Indiana 46260
1-800-866-6287

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will bold a public hearing on the proparty identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Bullding, 111 W. Chesapsake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as fcllows:

CASE NUMBER: 94-13-SPHA (Item 12)

5538 Trumpe Mill Road - Gardens of Faith Cemstery

SEC Lillian Holt Drive and Trumps Mill Road

14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): Gibraltar Mausoleum Company

HEARING: MOWDAY, AUGUST 9, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. in Re. 118, 0l1d Courthouss.

Special Heariog to approve an expansion of the service ares and s confirmstion of the actual, on-site
placement of the existing office, maintenance building, and the existing garsge building as shown on the
submitted plan, to wodify case #2900-S and #65-23-SPH,

Variance to permit RTA setbecks of 53, 12, 36, and 4 fest, respectively, in lisu of the required 75 fest
for the proposed new office bullding, existing metal gmrege, existing ssintenence and office building,
and the existing parking lot and driveway areas for the maintensmce aod office bullding; to permit
placement partislly within the 50 foot RTA buffer ares for the propossd mew parking lot for the new
building; to permit retsined placemsnt partially within tha 50 foot RTA buffer ares for the existing
maintenance and office bullding, and for the existing parking lot and drivewsy aress for the seintensnce
and office building; to permit retained placement entirely in the RTA buffer arwa for the existing metal
garage; and to permit an existing non-residential, principsl building setbeck of 12 fest for either a 20
foot side yard or 30 foot rear yard as the case may be for the existing mstal gurage.

e £

LMWRENCE E. SCHNIDT
J0MING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

WOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HAMDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCONMDDATIONS PLEASE CALL 837-1353.
{2) POR INFPORMAYION CONCERING THE FILL AMD/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-1391.




Baltimore County Government
Ollice of Zoning Administiration
and Pevelopment Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 2120,

Augqust 2, 1993

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams

700 Court Towers

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 94-13-SPHA, Item No. 12
Petitioner: Gibraltar Mausoleum Company
Petition for Special Hearing and Variance

Dear Mr. Williams:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments
from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties, i.e., Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of 2AC
that offer or request information on your petition. If additional
comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them to
you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in
the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on July 8,
1993, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly.

The following comments are related only to the filing of future

(410) 887-3353

zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing
process with this office.

1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development
Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning
attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that
comply with all aspects of the =zoning regulations and petitions
filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

August 11, 1993
Mr. Arnoid Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pﬂson?fp
Development Coordifator, DEPRM
SUBJECT: Zoning Item #12 - Gibralter Mausoleum

5598 Trumps Mill Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 19, 1993

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains and the
Baltimore County Forest Conservation Regulations.

JLP:sp
GIBRAL/DEPRM/TXTSBP

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENTCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 23, 1933
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FRO?! obert W. Bowling, Senicr Engineer
avelopment Plan Review

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for July 26, 1993
Item No. 12

The Development FPlan Review Section has reviewed
the subject zoning item. The permit that is required for the
proposed expansion makes this site subject to the Landscape
Manual.

WB:s

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

Zoning Advisory Cammittee DATE: July 16, 1993
Captain Jerry Pfeif dme
July 26, 1993 Meeting

No Comments
No Caments
No Coments

Buildings shall comply with the 1991 Life Safety Code.
Fire hydrant locations need to be shown.

Building shall camply with the 1991 Life Safety Code.
No Comnents
No Camnents

No Corments

Rl

JUuL 28 1993

ZADN

Q. James Lighthizer

MalylandDepaﬂentof Transportation Secretary

State Highway Administration Ponbimmed

7 /53

Ms. Helene Kehring :  Baltimore County

Zoning Administration and Item No.: 4 /2 (C/Q M)
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marland 21204

Dear Ms. Kehring:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Administration projects.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

I8t

-—

%,»/ John Contestabile, Chief

Engineering Access Permits
Division

My telephone number is

Teletypewriter for impaired Hearing or Speec
383-7555 Baitimore Metro - 565-0451 D.C. Metro - 1-800-492- 5062 Statewide Toll Free
707 North Calvert St., Baltlmore. Maryland 21203-0717

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapcake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

August 13, 1993

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams
700 Court Towers

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 94-13-SPHA, Case No. 12

Dear Mr. Williams:

Enclosed are copies of DEPRM comments received on August 13,
1993 for case number 94-13-SPHA.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at
887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Chaslutts. Pentin

Charlotte Minton

TO:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arncld Jablon, Director DATE :
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

July 29, 1993

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director

Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning and Zoning has no comments on the following petition(s):

Item Nos. 9, 11, 12

If there should be an
information,

. 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 29, 32, 33, 34, 37 and 39.

Y further questions or if this office can
provide additional
Please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by: ] / L\;w‘ M/ /\[ OAA/
Division Chief: é@é W

PK/JL:1w

RE:

captioned matter.

6;1257—523

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
SEC Lillian Holt Dr. & Trumps
Mill Rd. (5598 Trumps Mill Rd.-
Gardens of Faith Cemetery),

l4th Election District
¢ Cas . 94=13-
6th Councilmanic District e No. 34-13-SPHA

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

GIBRALTAR MAUSOLEUM COMPANY,
Petitioner

¢ = a2
L - 4

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was

Eaquire, Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams,

_& A / ax 7;@“/«—»«-%__-\._,

Peter Max Zinnernan
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

(ay e X, ) N

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’'s Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of

July » 1993,

mailed to Newton A. Williams,

Chtd., 700 Court Towers, 210 W. Pennayl-

vania Ave., Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner.

T2ts Aoy 2

- Ao e
Peter Max Zi.llemn ’i! Igsigzt ig? @m

JUL 28 1993

LruJi1




Mlmoriol Gardens HDQ 141I093,494

August 6, 1993

10 wHOM 1T MAY CONCERN:

| am the owner of property adjacent to the rear pr‘ope'r‘ty line
of Gardens of Faith. My property fronts on Trumps Mill Road.

| am aware of the preoposed improvements to the cemetery and
that the ownars of Gardenz of Faith want to consliruct an
office buildina. |'ve been shown their plans and discu.ssed
with them the appearance of the office building and their
landscaping plans,

The past and present ownership of Gardens of‘ Fait'h arnd |
have alwavs had a cordial, cooperative r‘elahonsh-lp.' I have
found them to be a good neighbor. 1 have no objection to
their plans.

Sincerely, A

)
: /. f L
/,/} ML a4 / _J,J'/‘/t ﬁ,L—é— 7L
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SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT Holly Hill Memorial
Gardens, Inc. doing business as Gardens of Faith Memorial Gardens
("Gardens®), a Maryland corporation, has made, constituted and
appointed Sarah Rex its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact for the
purpose of representing Gardens at public hearings scheduled to
commence August 3, 1993 in Baltimore County regarding: (i) a zoning
variance to setback requirements to permit construction of an
administration building; (ii) expansion of a service area; and
(iii) confirmation of placement of existing maintenance office and
garage building, giving and granting unto said Attorney full power
and authority to speak on its behalf and to do and perform all and
every act and thing whatsoever requisite and necessary to be done
with respect to said meeting, as fully to all intents and purposes
as it might or could do if personally present, with full powver of
substitution and revocation, hereby ratifying and confirming all

that its said Attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by
virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of Holly Hill
Memorial Gardens, Inc. has hereunto set his hand on behalf of said
corporation this 4th day of August, 1993.

HOLLY HILL MEMORIAL GARDENS, INC.
d/b/a Gardens of Faith Memorial
Gardens

Jay A/ Brammer
ice President

STATE OF INDIANA )
) S88:
COUNTY OF MARION )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
County and State personally appeared Jay A. Brammer personally
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument as
Vice President on behalf of the corporation therein named this 4th

day of August, 1993.
Dg_,ldt Rew Dag
Dorothy Nard D'O::;

Notary Public

My Commission expires: June 28, 1997
My county of residence: Marion

Qg1 SPH

1
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Towson, MARYLAND 21204-8340” 9% N0 QASE S
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o
7/773 SZEPTEMBLR

TELEFAX: (301) 296-27865

Business and History

The Company is one of the five largest providers of products and services in the death
care industry in the United States. Through its subsidiaries and affiliates, the Company operates
46 cemeteries and 20 funeral homes in 13 states and is continuing to grow through acquisitions
and construction of new facilities. The Company provides a complete range of death care
products and services, including the sale of cemetery property and merchandise and funeral
services, both at and prior to the time of need.

Gibraltar Mausoleum Corporation was founded in 1959 as a sales organization that
promoted and sold mausoleum crypts on a preneed basis for cemetery owners. In 1966, the
Company expanded from a pure sales organization to cemetery ownership and operation. The
construction division was started in 1970 to fulfill the need for consistent quality control in the
construction of mausoleums. Since that time, the construction division has grown from an in-
house construction department to a nationally known and respected contractor that builds
mausoleums for cemeteries throughout the country,

The Company acquired its first funeral home in 1983. In the last ten years the Company
has grown from a small regional firm to national recognition, by key acquisitions of cemeteries
and funeral homes throughout the Midwest, East, Southeast, Texas and Florida. The Company
intends to continue to expand into new markets and to acquire or construct new funeral homes
in those markets in which it already owns or operates cemeteries.

The Company is considered one of the premier sales and marketing organizations in the
death care industry. One of the keys to the Company’s success has been its ability to create
and maintain a strong sales presence in the "pre-need” cemetery and funeral marketplace. The
sales counselors who represent the Company’s cemeteries and funeral homes provide a vital
service to the communities they serve. Presentation of information to families on a preneed
basis assures the family of an opportunity to make informed decisions in a relaxed home
environment. Making informed mutual preneed decisions relieves the remaining family members
of the burden of having to make difficult emotional decisions at the time of a death.

Sructure

Through the parent corporation and approximately 35 wholly owned subsidiaries, the
Company operates the construction division, all of its funeral homes and most of its cemeteries.
The Company has management contracts with six not-for-profit cemeteries in Indiana and Ohio
and one sales agreement with a for-profit cemetery in Indiana. The Company also owns an
insurance agency that sells life insurance policies and annuity contracts to fund preneed funeral
contracts.

Sunset Memorial, Inc. is an affiliate of Gibraltar Mausoleum Corporation which owns
five cemeteries in Virginia, South Carolina and North Carolina. Gibraltar Mausoleum
Corporation provides administrative, management and sales support to Sunset’s cemeteries.
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f ) Peck/Smith, Inc,
tandscape Architecture/Lardt Planning

303 West Fermsvivana Ave Tom o T S e c
303 West Fennsylvania Ave., Towson, Marytand 21204-4412 Phone 301/296-0501

August 5, 1993

The Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

Couaty Court House, Room 113

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: GARDENS OF FAITH
CASE NO. 94-13 SPHA

Dear Commissioner Schimidt:

_ : _ We have been retained to provide landse ape architectural services for the proposed olfice
-/ —7— V : '- : . ' ' : : : building at Gardens of Faith Cemetery. W vill be submitting a plan u
7 M #L : : :
W&M 7S AT [ :

upon permit application that
o ' . I _ details the proposed planting around the omiding and parking, as well as the RTA buffer strip.
O%M/C W A e gred | | . |

i This is to inform you that we have reviewed the zoning plan and can assure you that the
/ e _ o : ' '

twenty (20} foot wide bulfer strip is adequate in width to effectively screen the adjacent residence
to the east.

/

Very Truly Yours,
G ) I R A I. ¥ A R

LY U 5 SOLEDM .

"CORPORATION

PEEK/SMITH, INC.

Lo

EIH(AJ’ L. Pgq
President
MD Lic. #408
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_ Micspam privE

PLOG. A
| ProrosEo LeE | oFFce o
TYPE | 2 STORY FIRAME NiGp* 52 47" R

AREA | BAPZ OF V.42
HEAGMT & &

VICINITY_MAP

SCALE: 1"=1000'

SITE TABULATION

Existing Zoning DR 3.
Gross Area of Site 96,33 Ac.

Net Area of Site 93.11 Ac.

PLDG . B D2 ' . Building Uses
16k RAG . o Building A Proposed Cemetery Gffice
EX.NQT}N(Q . oon € ' . i Building B Existing Garage
TYFPE 1 TR T o . . . . . .
‘ p A Building € Existing Maintenance Building
AREA. (4O OF ptt

HEI\GHWT @ 197

Building Floor Areas
Building A 3482
Building B 640
Building € 3232

Floor Area FRatioc {(0.166/9¢.44)

Farking Required
Building' A 3482 £.F./1000 x 3.3 = 12 spaces
Bullding B 1 employee @ 1 rployes = -1 swpace
PBuilding ¢ 12 : B 1 per en vee = 12 spaces

P \ e

2% spaces
— o &l\y ) - - » Farking Proposed
— A , ‘
AREA OF ex  MACAVRT v |

SPECIAL HEARING -
 mmee N\ T GENERAL NOTES

SEE DETAIL "A"
T EXIGTING DOE . MAINTERNANCE
AEA (8) TYPE | (| GTORY ALUMIKUM

r;bN) N AREA:. D222 oF

This site lies within the 14th Election District.

i

I HEIGHT @ 1%’ Co R . s, . . P
C@\‘U\VE’YN{O') . This site lles within the 6th Councilmanic District.

Deed References: 31837204, 3319/131, 3527,/391, 3847/115,
4049/16, and 4101/476.

Property Account No. 17-00-004900

L NN

Existing Use of Property: Cemetery

All signs will comply with applicable Zoning Regulations.

L SIBQYEHANA

AR S A SR M T S S Sy S

This site is served by public water and public sewer.

The overall property boundary shown hereon has been taken
from a survey prepared by Silbermann and Associates, dated
July 10, 1992.

Improvements and boundary information shown on Detail “A*
represent a field survey.

Requesting approval of an expansion of the service area and -
a confirmation of the actual, on site placement of the existing
office, maintenance building and the existing gerage building as ; - '
shown on the attached plan, tco modify Cases 29005 and 65-23-SPH. . / \/ U , / /

(D) nezsoz5'39%= z3.29 - DETAIL.__A" VARIANCE REQUESTS

@/{/64"54'3/”}(/ 87.47’ SCALE 1“: 50] Variances from Section 1B01.18.1i.C. pursuant Section

1b01.1B.1.C., as fcliows: :
POINT OF P B263" w110 OVERALL ITE | NEW BUILOING AND NEW PARKING Lot PLAT TO ACCOMPANY"

BEGINNING As to the proposed new office building, an R.T.A.

@”&&047’57’5 1717’ SCALE: V'= 200 PREVIOUS ZONING HEARINGS ) . ::;back variance of 53 feet tor the required 75 feet; PETIT'ONS FOR

@ﬁlda/é,&'?"ﬁ/ 30877 . As to the proposed new parking lot for the new

buiiding, placement partially within the 50 foot R.T.A. ) SPEC'AL HEAR'NG & ZON'NG VARIANCES

buffer area.
(@) 38°%77'W 3598 CASE NO. 2900-S

Date of Order: May 24, 1954 (amended order) , o - e EXISTING, METAL GARAGE e e ... AT

o ‘ S 1.  As to the existing metal garage, an R.T.A. setback
Order: Special permit granted for use of the property for a variance of 12 feet for the required 75 feet; and

cemetery or burial ground. 2. A8 to the existing metal garage, retained placement

- U S R | . o 7 Restrictions: Any building or structures and any grave or place entirely in the R.T-A. buffer acea. GARDENS OF FA'TH CEMETARY
McKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC

° of temporary or permanent linter should be KISTING, MATNTENANCE, AND OFFICE BUILDING AND PARKING LOT

: 1. As to the exieting, maintenance and office building an

) . 1 el ] requlred to have a setbaci; of at l?aSt 100 feet R.T.A. setback variance of 36 feet for the requireg 75 5598 TRUMPS M"-L ROAD

Engineering - Surveying - Real Estate Development . e, from the westernmost outline of said property, and
K 4.

feer; and
of at least 100 feet from the southernmost outline . ARe to the existing, maintenance and office building,

: ntenance ar 14th. ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.
of said property bordering on Trump Mill Road. ;ggifegrg:femmt Par:wl~!1f within the 50 foot R.T.A. SCALE: AS SHOWN JUNE 10,1893
- . A o the ex i i and drivewa . : Lo
(301) 252-5820 : S . . . . : : : 'tgiz mainten;z:&engng"gt;?ge gsildingr;n R.%.:I.- ::tézgk_”_m N o

ul . 3 . . . ] : . - weriance of ¢ feet for the requireg 7% Teer; ang -
T - CASE NO. 65-23-SPH . As to the existsing parking lot and driveway areas for
: Date of Order: July 30, 1964 this maintenace and office building retained placement
/ ,. / . < Order: That the restricted setback along the southernmost parrially within the 30 foot R.T.A. buffer. ' GIBRALTAR MAUSOLEUM CORPORATION
MG Y S AY Y ) 7;/.7; “e ONAL AT boundary of the property be and the same is hereby EXISTING, METAL GARAGE 9102 N. MERIDIAN STREET
e _ 4 R TTITI M reduced to 20 feet from the existing right-of-way for . A variance from Section 1B01.2C.1.a. &8 to the

-~ . VA = . existing, metal garage, to permit an existing non- SUITE 300
Checked by &6.LS James W McKee Date Trumps Mill Road and that no permanent structure or residential, principal building setback of 12 feet for

graves be placed within said 20 foot setback. either & 20 foot side yard or 30 foo: rear yard as the INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46260
Jobh Number: 922 - 129 iMarsland Registered No B0120 ' case may be. (317) 580-0086

SHAWAN PLACE, 5 SHAWAN ROAD HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21030




EADG. A

TYyPe - 2 OTory pRAME
ARRA : 2482 OF

i e F F 85, _ VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1"=1000'

SITE TABULATION

1. Existing Zoning . DR 3.5 .
2. Gross Ares of Site 96.32 Ac. ¢
3 Net Area of Site 9% 11 Ac. ¢

4. Building Uses
' Building A Proposed Cemetery Office

BUSTING UCE © GARASE . . Building B Existing Garage

TYPE: | @Tory T . Y Building ¢ Existing Maintenance Building
ARBA". (4o 6F
HEGHT : 127

Building Floor Areas _
Building A “sese-~S.T. 37e5
Building 8 640 S.F.
Building C 3232 S.F.

. = 0.166 Ac.

TAANS/TIB S

T -
e
\

Floor Area Ratio ({0.166/96.44) = 0.0017

GARDEN OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD

e i A S ——

parking Required <76% 13
Building' A 3482 S.F./1000 x 3.3 = 38 spaces
Building B 1 employee 2 1 per employee = 1 space
Building C 12 employees @ 1 per employee = 12 spaces

3
=
/

@5 spaces

Parking Proposed 37 spaces

———

GENERAL NOTES

This site lies within the 14th Election District.

This Bite lies within the 6th Councilmanic District.

?;ﬁ@\

Deed References: 3183/204, 3319/131, 3527/391, 3847/11S,
4049/16, and 4101/476. '

Propertx Account No. 17-00-004900

Existing Use of Property: Cemetery ~ \3

All signs will comply with applicable Zoning Regulations.

Thie site is served by public water and public sewer.

IS QU EHANNA

The overall property boundary shown hereon has been taken
from a survey prepared by Silbermann and Associates, dated
July 10, 1992. .

- ;.:_; Ly
e !_ —

Improvements and boundary information shown on Detail "A°®
represent a field survey. .

SPECIAL HEARING REQUEST

Ragquesting approval of aa expansion of the service ares and
a8 confirsation of the actud]l, on eite piacement of the exieting
office, maintenance building and the existing garage building as

- ahewa on he Stisched pien, o modify Caves 39003 sog €9-13-%vE.

N2ZBOZ5 397 F | ’ Y

® z9.27 T VARIANCE REQUESTS
@A/M'34'Z/”K/ 8747 3 _ | _ SCALE 1"= 50 1bo1 !:r%u;co-.ir?:l:ﬁlv.u 1801.iR.1.C. purevant Secties
@H-Z&s.’ Ry 147 » ¥ s ' 3 ' | ; NEW BUILDING AND MEW PARKING LOT 'I LAT TC ACCC MPANY

1. As to the proposed pew office buildipg, an R.7.A. PET'T'ONS FOH

sethback variamnce of %3 feet for the requirad 7% feet;

@ wasear's7°e 1777 S 1= 200 ' . setback. | |
PREVIOUS ZONING _HEARINGS . 825 the proposed new parking Lot for tna nev _SPECIAL HEARING & ZONING VARIANCES

@J/&"%’z?'w 3087 building, placement partially within the 50 foot R.T.A.

pa— P : but.t.er area,
@J@‘&Nﬁ’ 3548 | | - CASE MO, 2900-8 EXISTING, METAL GARAGE AT

- pDate of Owder: MNMay 24, 1§34 (amended order) ’ _ 1. As he existi 1 , N.T.A. . hae
..Order: ' Spetial pem;.t grantsd for use of the property for a : - - B eiance of 17 feut for ‘:9.3\.';?-2&'15 :..:"ﬁ‘ o

Cemetgry or burlal ground. B aatirely An the TR bolter aren, nined Placesent GAﬁDENS OF FAITH CEMETARY

" ) Restrictions: y building or structures and any grave or place - _
c ° . ' : of temporary or permanent interment should be WEEHTING, MAINTEMANCE, AND OPFICE BUILDING AND PARKING LOT
[ 4 | S required to have & setback of at least 100 feet ' i. Ao to the sxisting, maiatsnAdce and oTrice bulldiag an 5598 TRUMPS MILL ROAD

.

.7.A. setback vari 36
from the westernmost outline of said property, and :.:: and variance of 36 feet for the resulred T

Engineering - Surveying - Real Estate Development - LU | 00 feet from th thernmo 2. As to the existisg, maint d office building th ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD
by ! . , : . o the exis ., maintessnce and office R
of at least 1 e r ¢ souther 8t outline ’ retained placement partially within the 30 foot R.%.aA. 14 ' ’

SHAWAN PLACE, 5 SHAWAN ROAD HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21030 AV 3 3 of said property bordering on Trump Mill Road. buffer area. SCALE: AS SHOWN JUNE 10,1993
‘ R & N : _ 3. As to the existing psrking lot and drivewey arsas for '
(301) 252-5820 of (OEARE ' ' : : 3 __ ‘tbis meintesance asd office building an R.Z.A. sathack :
_ e S : . : : : variance of 4 feet for the required 7$ feet; and

| " CASE WO. 65-23-8PH - _ L. A | 4 n o che wrietiog pereing ot ans orivemy arwes foc - - - - " C
T Tomputed by &ES Date of Order: July 30, 1964 - S taliy witnt o AT Satter  Piecemsat Mdm P
,omputed by ¢t the restricted ] a the sou - at partislly within the 50 foot R.T.A. buffer. GBRALTAR WATDN CROF".MEp

1
5 Order: .
Drawn by - MEY \J.UOM'&;_, é/ﬂﬁi boundary of the pr y be and the same is hereby EXISTIMG, METAL GARAGE 9102 N. MERIDIAN STREET
Wy g reduced to 20 feet from the existing right-of-way for t Ealetig tmatel earooe: to permit as :‘:':‘:;‘.‘.. SUITE 300
12 feet for

Checke : James W McKee t | ’ Mill Road and that no rmansant struct , i k -
(eoked by 442 " e - S Jravas be placed vithin said 5o foor seivack. el SR RSN N ROUNAPOLIS, NIANA 46260
| Job Number: 22 -122 {(Maryland Registered No. 9012) S - | R cesc may be. *{317) 580-0086
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